| 1        | RESOLUTION NO. 2019-065  |  |
|----------|--|--|
| 2        | A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF   |  |
| 4        | THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING   |  |
| 5        | AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A  |  |
| 6        | RENEWAL OF THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH BROWARD COUNTY FOR THE USE OF THE COUNTY'S                |  |
| 7<br>8   | OPTIONAL SERVICE OF THE BULK TRASH AND YARD WASTE  |  |
| 9        | DROP-OFF PROGRAM UNTIL SEPTEMBER 30, 2020;   |  |
| 10       | AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE ALL   |  |
| 11<br>12 | NECESSARY ACTIONS TO IMPLEMENT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT; AND           |  |
| 13       | PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.   |  |
| 14       | WHEREAS, on August 28, 2012, Broward County ("County") adopted the formation of an                 |  |
| 15       | interlocal agreement to allow municipalities in Broward County to use County services for Keep     |  |
| 16       | Broward Beautiful, Household Hazardous Waste and Bulk Trash and Yard Waste programs on a           |  |
| 17       | fee-for service basis; and   |  |
| 18       |  |  |
| 19       | WHEREAS, on June 11, 2019, the City received correspondence from Broward County                    |  |
| 20       | Board of County Commissioners renewing the Interlocal Agreement until September 30, 2020.          |  |
| 21       | The Interlocal Agreement may be extended for up to four additional one-year terms;                 |  |
| 22       |  |  |
| 23       | WHEREAS, Keep Broward Beautiful program focuses on the organization, education and                 |  |
| 24       | coordination of volunteers for the removal of litter, including Adopt-A-Street, waterway cleanups, |  |
| 25       | beach sweeps and municipal events;   |  |
| 26       |  |  |
| 27       | WHEREAS, Household Hazardous Waste program involves three permanent locations                      |  |
| 28       | for residential drop-off of household hazardous waste and electronics; and                         |  |
| 29       |  |  |
| 30       | WHEREAS, Bulk Trash and Yard Waste Drop-Off program involves three permanent                       |  |
| 31       | locations for bulk trash and residential yard waste drop-off; and                                  |  |
| 32       |  |  |
| 33       | WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement is entered into pursuant to Section 163.01, Florida              |  |
| 34       | Statutes ("Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act of 1969"); and                                       |  |
| 35       |  |  |
| 36       | WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Commission conclude that the renewal and execution of                  |  |
| 37       | the Interlocal Agreement to use County services for Bulk Trash and Yard Waste Drop-Off             |  |

| 39   | 1   |
|--|-----|
| 40   |     |
| 41   | (   |
| 42<br>43   |     |
| 44   |     |
| 45   | (   |
| 46   | 1   |
| 47   |     |
| 48   | : ( |
| 49   |     |
| 50   | 1   |
| 51   |     |
| 52   |     |
| 53<br>54<br>55<br>56<br>57<br>58<br>59<br>60<br>61<br>62<br>63<br>64<br>65<br>66<br>67<br>71<br>72<br>73<br>74<br>75<br>76 |     |

38

programs until September 30, 2020, with the option to extend the Interlocal Agreement for up to four (4) additional one-year terms is in the best interest of the City and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. City Manager Authorization. The Mayor and City Commission hereby authorize the City Manager to execute the Interlocal Agreement with Broward County to use County services for Bulk Trash and Yard Waste Drop-Off programs until September 30, 2020, with the option to extend the Interlocal Agreement for up to four (4) additional one-year terms. The City Manager is authorized to take all necessary actions to implement the terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement.

**SECTION 2. Effective Date.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

JOY D. ADAMS

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 21st of August 2019.

MAYOR
REDIBY: CITY ADMINISTRATION

ATTE\$7

JENORGEN GUILLEN, CMC

CITY CLERK

78 79

89

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND FORM

JENNIFER MERINO CITY ATTORNEY

## **FINAL VOTE ON ADOPTION**

Mayor Adams Vice Mayor Javellana Commissioner Butler Commissioner Lazarow Commissioner Lima- Taub

90

91